CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING

Held in City Hall Chambers 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle
Held the 4th Tuesday of Every Month

Tuesday, August 27, 2024 * 6:30 PM

AGENDA

Planning and Zoning Board Members
District 3 member — Randy Holihan, Chairman
Vice Chairman — District 4 member — Vinton Squires
District 1 member — OPEN | District 2 member — OPEN | District 5 member — Rainey Conduff
| District 6 member — Andrew Thompson | District 7 member — Dr. Leonard Hobbs

Welcome to the City of Belle Isle Planning & Zoning meeting. Agendas and all backup material supporting each agenda item are
available in the City Clerk's office or on the city's website at www.belleislefl.gov. Any person desiring to appeal a recommended
action of the Board should observe the notice regarding appeals below. CAUTION: Untimely filing by any appellant shall result in
an automatic denial of the appeal.

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board Member Hobbs
3. Approval of Minutes

a. Approval of Special Called Meeting Minutes - July 30, 2024
4. Public Hearings

a. PUBLIC HEARING #2024-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (1), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DETACHED

METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SMITH, LOCATED AT 1633 WIND DRIFT ROAD, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #30-23-30-0604-01-030.
PUBLIC HEARING #2024-07-014 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (2), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A COVERED
SCREEN ENCLOSURE IN THE FRONT YARD CONTRARY TO THE PERMITTABLE SCREEN ENCLOSURE LOCATIONS IN THE SIDE
AND REAR YARDS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSEPH ALLEN ON BEHALF OF PROPERTY OWNER JAMES LAPIN, LOCATED
AT 1604 SWANN AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #25-23-29-5884-19-
090.
PUBLIC HEARING #2024-06-048 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-102 (B) (5) (A), AND 50-102 (B) (5) (B),
THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON THE REQUESTED
VARIANCES TO ALLOW TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE OF THE UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO BE
TEN FEET IN HEIGHT INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE
PINTO, LOCATED AT 2104 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID
#19-23-30-5888-06-330.
5. Other Business

a. Review and Recommend Approval to Council Fences and Walls Ordinance
6. Adjournment

N
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APPEALS: “If a person decides to appeal (Belle Isle’s City Code Section 42-71) any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at such
meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and that, for such purpose, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.”(F. S. 286.0105). A notice of appeal to the City
Clerk should be submitted within fifteen (15) days after such recommendation or decision is made “Persons with disabilities needing assistance to participate in

any of these proceedings should contact the City Clerk’s Office (407-851-7730) at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. —Page 1 of 1




CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FL
PLANNING & ZONING BOARD SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

Tuesday, July 30, 2024 * 6:30 PM
MINUTES

The Belle Isle Planning & Zoning Board met on July 30, 2024, at 6:30 p.m. at the City Hall Chambers at 1600 Nela
Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809.

Present was: Absent was:
Board member Thompson District 1 - OPEN
Board Member Holihan District 2 - OPEN

Board member Squires
Board member Hobbs
Board member Conduff

City Manager Rick Rudometkin, Attorney Hilary Griffith, City Planner Raquel Lozano, and City Clerk Yolanda Quiceno
were also present.

1. Call to Order and Confirmation of Quorum
Attorney Griffith opened the meeting at 6:30 p.m., and the Clerk confirmed the quorum.

2. Invocation and Pledge to Flag — Board member Hobbs, District 7
Board member Hobbs gave the invocation and led the pledge to the flag.

3. Appointments
a. Appointment of Chairman
b. Appointment of Vice Chairman

Board member Conduff nominated Randy Holihan for Chairman.
Board member Hobbs seconded the motion.
There being no further discussion, the motion passed unanimously 5:0.

Chairman Holihan nominated Vinton Squires for Vice Chairman.
Board member Conduff seconded the motion.
There being no further discussion, the motion passed unanimously 5:0.

4. Approval of Minutes
a. Approval of meeting minutes - March 26, 2024
b. Approval of meeting minutes - May 28, 2024
c. June 25, 2024, Canceled - No meeting minutes
d. July 23, 2024, Canceled - No meeting minutes

Board member Thompson moved to approve the minutes of March 26, 2024, as presented
Board member Conduff seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0.

Board member Thompson moved to approve the minutes of May 28, 2024, as presented
Board member Conduff seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0.
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5. Public Hearings — na

6. Other Business
a. Recommendation for Approval to Council Comprehensive Plan - Stephen Noto, RVi Planning & Landscape
Architecture: "Phase 2" - Future Land Use, Capital Improvements, Infrastructure, Public School Facilities,
Transportation Elements, and Concurrency Management System.

Stephen Noto presented the City’s Comprehensive Plan long-range planning document. He provided the
remaining elements for review and comment by staff and members of the Board. Mr. Noto presented the
remaining five out of the nine elements. He stated that after the presentation and discussion he will be
asking for a recommendation to move forward with the changes for Council approval at the next Council
Meeting for transmittal to the State.

The elements presented included,

Future Land Use - Related to the future general distribution, location, and extent of the uses of land for
residential uses, commercial uses, industry, agriculture, recreation, conservation, education, public
facilities, and other categories of the public and private uses of land. FLUE is vital in managing growth,
preventing urban sprawl, providing for the broad framework for density, and regulating consistency and
compatibility between uses.

Capital Improvement Element - Considers the needs and locations for efficient use of public facilities.
This includes a five-year Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) of any publicly funded projects.

Infrastructure Element - Related to the management and provisions for all infrastructure facilities such
as: Wastewater, Groundwater, Drainage, Intergovernmental Utility Coordination and Water Supply
Facilities

Public Schools Facilities Element Senate Bill 360 began in 2005 as a requirement for School Concurrency.
Required adoption of a Public-School Facilities Element (PSFE) and an Interlocal Agreement (ILA) between
the school board, the County, and Cities. The PSFE and ILA’s are now optional, however many local
agencies enforce the regulations of the original law.

Transportation Element - Required Element per Statutes. Ensures the proper planning for a safe,
efficient, and convenient multimodal transportation system within a City. This Element is coordinated
with applicable metropolitan planning organizations, such as MetroPlan Orlando.

Concurrency Management System - Additional of Public Schools Facilities Element requirements. The LDC
has similar text and will require an update based on the proposed changes.

The Board discussed Sections 1.1.1B, 1.1.2 and 1.1.3, 1.4.46, 2.6.4. After discussion and there being no
changes Board member Conduff moved to recommend the Comp Plan as presented to the City Council
for approval to the State. Board member Squires seconded the motion which passed unanimously 5:0.

7. Adjournment
There being no further discussion, Chairman Holihan moved to adjourn, unanimously approved at 7:00 pm.
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CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida

Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

August 15, 2024

Variance Request: 1633 Wind Drift Road

Application Request:  Public Hearing #2024-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND
50-102 (A) (1), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION
ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT ARCHITECTURALLY
DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID
SMITH, LOCATED AT 1633 WIND DRIFT ROAD, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY
TAX PARCEL ID #30-23-30-0604-01-030.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home
Background
The applicant seeks to build a detached metal garage in the rear yard.

Section 50-102 (A) (1) defines a garage as: buildings which are detached from the principal building and
are designed or used for the purpose of parking and/or storing motor vehicles, boats, and/or recreational
vehicles, and related items, and are architecturally similar to the principal building and of like materials.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

The literal enforcement of the code does not result in an unnecessary hardship nor are there any
physical or topographic special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land. The existing principal
building accommodates an attached two-car garage.

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

According to the applicant’s Narrative Letter, the request to build a garage with architectural materials
different than those of the principal building is a personal hardship. A personal hardship is not an
allowable basis for granting a variance approval. A hardship results from the conditions of the property.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809




The variance request makes reasonable use of the land as the proposed structure meets all other zoning
requirements for a detached garage.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The structure's purpose is to store the property owner's motor vehicles. The homeowner intends to
utilize the existing driveway to access the detached garage. City Staff reviewed and found no other
existing detached garages in the neighborhood. The proposed variance request is not in harmony with
the purpose and intent of the land development code.

Based on the variance criteria of sections 42-64 (d), (e) and (g), Staff recommends that the Board not
approve the requested variance to build a detached garage architecturally different from the principal
building with unlike materials as there are no special conditions or circumstances of the land, the
request is a self-created hardship, and does not meet the purpose and intent of the city code.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809




MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning and Zoning Board

DATE: August 27, 2024 (Rescheduled from June 25, 2024)
RE: Variance Application - 1633 WIND DRIFT ROAD

PUBLIC HEARING #2024-06-008 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (1), THE
CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM
THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH UNLIKE MATERIALS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SMITH, LOCATED
AT 1633 WIND DRIFT ROAD, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID

#30-23-30-0604-01-030.

Background:

1. OnlJune 5, 2024, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork.
2. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on June 14,

2024.

3. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on June 15, 2024.
4. The meeting on June 25, 2024, was canceled, and the hearing was rescheduled to August 27, 2024.
5. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on August 13,

2024.

6. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on August 17, 2024.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article 1ll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve

with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 {A) (1),
TO APPROVE A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT
ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH
UNLIKE MATERIALS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SMITH,
LOCATED AT 1633 WIND DRIFT ROAD, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #30-23-30-0604-01-030.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“t MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE CODE CODE 42-64 AND 50-
102 (A) (1),, HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of
the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of,
Subsections: [state only the subsections below that are not
satisfied] having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above
or alone] A DETACHED METAL GARAGE TO BE BUILT
ARCHITECTURALLY DIFFERENT FROM THE PRINCIPAL BUILDING WITH
UNLIKE MATERIALS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT DAVID SMITH,
LOCATED AT 1633 WIND DRIFT ROAD, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO
KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #30-23-30-0604-01-030..

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow
for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D}, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — August 27, 2024
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City of Belle Isle
1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809

Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

Development Code or for the purpose of obtaining a
variance,

f.  Itis determined that the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable use
of the land, building or structure.

g. Itis determined that the granting of the variance will  b.
be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Land Development Code, will not be injurious to
the neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be caontrary to the public
interest.

h. The board shall find that the preceding requirements
have been met by the applicant for a variance.

The Board shall find that the preceding requirements have

been met by the applicant for a variance.

(2) Violations of conditions.

a. Ingranting any variance, the Board may prescribe
appropridte conditions and safeguards to comply with the
Land Development Code. Violation of such conditions and
safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which

the variance is granted, shall be deemed a violation of this
Land Development Code and punishable in accordance
with this article. At the Board's discretion, such variance
may be revoked for violation of the condition and
safeguards.

The Board may prescribe a reasonable time limit within
which the action for which the variance is required shall
be begun or completed. Under no circumstances, except
as permitted above, shall the Board grant a variance to
allow a use not generally or by special exception allowed
in the zoning district involved, or any use expressly or by
implication prohibited by the terms of the Land
Development Code in the zoning district. No
nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or
buildings in the same zoning district, and no permitted
use of land, structures, or buildings in other zoning
districts, shall be considered grounds for the
authorization of a variance.

Applications submitted must meet all of the above criteria before the Board can grant a variance. The burden of proof is

on the applicant to comply with the criteria.

A special exception addresses the compatibility of uses, differing slightly from a variance. The approval of a special exception
depends on how the request affects the surrounding area. Al uses allowed as special exceptions are listed within the individual
zoning districts. Before the Board can approve a special exception, the request must meet all of the following criteria:

1. A written application for a special exception must be submitted to City Hall no later than 4:00 p.m. on the first Thursday of

the previous month. (See Above)

2. The Board shall find that it is empowered under the section of the zoning ordinance described in the application to
grant the special exception and that granting the special exception will not adversely affect the public interest.
3. It is determined that public health, safety, comfort, order, convenience, prosperity, morals, or general welfare is

promoted, protected, or improved.

General Information

1. Certain conditions may be prescribed on the special exception or variance approved by the Board.

N

The applicant must be present at all hearings.

3. Decisions rendered by the Board do not become final until fifteen (15) days after the hearing. The fifteen-day waiting period
allows all aggrieved parties to appeal the decision. Any person filing an appeal will submit, within fifteen (15) days of the

decision, a notice stating where they feel the Planning and Zoning Board erred in their decision. Belle Isle's City Council will then

hold an appeal hearing.

4, Sec42-61thru41-72-Variances and special exceptions granted by the Board will become void if a permit necessary for utilization

of the variance or special exception is not issued within six (6) months of the date approved by the Planning and Zoning

Board.

e glnly qs1astd N

Date Paid Check/Cash

i
Rec’d By —

Revised 03/21/22
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Variance Request

David Smith
1633 Wind drift Rd. Belle Isle FL 32809

I am hereby requesting a variance to replace and build a new larger detached
building/garage. Because of the direction of my existing garage | am not able to build
onto my home as itis. My existing garage does not face the street or driveway. | am
requesting permission to build detached so | can place me antique collectible cars
inside new garage.

Dave Smith
A1 Septic
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NARRATIVE:
1633 Wind Drift rd. Belle Isle, 32809
Special condition:

Extending or building onto my existing garage is not possible because my
existing garage does not face the driveway or street. When pulling into my
driveway | must turn right at 90 degrees to enter my garage. This building
meets other zoning requirement for a detached garage. | already have a metal
building in same location, 12W x18L x10.6H and want to remove it and replace
with bigger one 16W x 32L x 14H to park cars.. A metal building similar to what
| what to add was just approved by the city of Belle Isle on Indian dr.

Special condition:

My home is in the original condition as built. The home is in same built as it

was built in 1978 so no changes were made by owner to cause this hardship.
Since the home was built so many years ago it makes it difficult to add on to
existing. so detached is only option.

MINIMUM:

| have considered other options, but none will work for the following reasons.
Adding on to existing garage would be cheaper but not possible because my
existing garage is at a 90 degree angle to my driveway. Adding on would be
nice but not feasible because cannot drive-up driveway then turn 90 degrees
into existing garage if it was bigger.

PURPOSE & INTENT

The property to my west is a 2-story house so it will have no effects as far as,
adequate light, air or any other reason. The property to my eastis on the
opposite end of the proposed addition, so should not have any effects.
Building this addition will have no impact on traffic or pedestrian safety.

Date

David Smith
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warranTy pEep  MIRR EAD ARy

THIS WARRANTY DEED is made meﬂ day of May, 2011, by HATTIE
SESSION, an unremarried widow, whose address is 1633 Wind Drift Rd., Orlando, Florida
32809, as GRANTOR, to DAVID F. SMITH aad ELAINE DORIS SMITH, husbhand and
wife, whose address is 4940 Legacy Oaks Drive, Orlando, Florida 32839, as GRANTEE.

WITNESSETH,

That the Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other
good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, has granted,
bargained, sold, conveyed and confirmed, and by these presents does grant, bargain, sell, convey
and confirm, unto Grantee, all that certain land situate in Orange County, Florida, viz:

Lot 3, Biock A, Belle Isle Pines, Unit II, according to the
map or plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 2, of
the Public Records of Crange County, Florida.

PARCEL 1.D. #: 30-23-30-0604-01030

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1633 Wind Drift Rd., Orlando, FL
32809

The Property is the homestead of the Grantor.

TOGETHER with all tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or
in anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same the same in fee simple forever.

AND the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the Grantor is lawfully seized
of said land in fee simple; that the Grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey
said land; that the Grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said land and will defend the same
against the lawful claims of all persons whomsosver; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except for real property taxes for the year 2011 and thereafter, not yet due and

payable and restrictions, easements, agreements and reservations of record but shail not act to
reimpose same.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has set her hand and seal the day and year first

above writlen.

GRANTOR: "

wa’&f =
wa -’7 Z/g

Hattle Sessmn by Thelma Brooks,
as attorney in fact by Durable Power
of Attorney dated December 16, 2010

W
NeSHER0L W. CAMPBELL

Print Name

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ORANGE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thiséj‘i day of May, 2011, by
Thelma Brooks, as attorney in fact for Hattie Session, by Durable Power of Attorney dated
December 16, 2010, who is personally known to me or who has produced FL DR iveh 4 LiZtf44
as identification.

;ﬂ :
> S

(Signature) 4

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF FLORIDA
SERIAL NO.:

Siim,  CAROLW CAMPBELL
z""p ‘53 Notary Public - Stale of Fiorida

<3 “!Gmﬂubnilwucdﬂ 2011

%) §  Commission # DD 713058
'&3 ..&5"‘} mmmumamm
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)

86"

OW-3
oW-2

MODEL: P16—-14

CUST. NAME: DAVE SMITH

ORDER NUMBER: 1080186

P16-14
19'H X 10'W OPENING
PANEL # LENGTH
OW1-0W2 147
DW3-0W4 139
ABOVE OPENING PANELS
OW-5 48
OWS-OW7? 47
OWs8-0W9 38

WALL DETAILS

ONE ENDWALL SOLID & ONE ENDWAL!
WIiTH AN OPENING OR OVERHEAD DOO

SCALE: NTS |SHEET: 6 OF 6
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IMODEL: P16—14

CUST. NAME: DAVE SMITH
ORDER NUMBLR: 106016
P18-14 SOLID
PANEL # LENGTH
SW1-SW2 1568
SWJ3-SW4 164
SWE-SWSE 1583
_ SW7-SW8 141
@ SWI-SW10 118

A\

S

10

o o 30} ¥ o - 7 0
) | i !
= = | z|l=|l=|=2|=|= =
/23 [ o 73] g} & 7] {771 1 1 1
. B
16'=10%

WALL DETAILS

ONE ENDWALL SOLID & ONE ENDWALI
WiTH AN OPENING OR OVERHEAD DOO

SCALE: NTS [SHEET: 5 OF 6 _
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,%HGP CHAIRS
INSIDE BUILDING

- TIE BAR
(WITHOUT FLOOR

4 NO. 4 BARS
NO. 3 STIRRUPS

BACKING PATCH

ENDWALL SECTION

NO. 6 TIE BARS S
® 8~0" 0/C
INSIDE BUILDING

FASTEN SECURELY
WITH WRENCH \

NO. 6 TIE BARS
@ 8'-0" 0/C

TIE BAR MUST «

.3 BARS
STIRRUPS

BE ENCASED NO. ’;3 ‘
218" 0/C

N CONCRETE
/4 NG, 4 BARS

HIGH CHAIRS

INSIDE

NOTE:
Use two U-—bolts per splice.

andl

te bars

U=bolts in concrete gs shown on Sheet 2.

Fncase

+1 ! [REE
SIDEWALL
WITHOUT

BAR SPLICING

DETAIL

i = ! @18" 0/C TIE BAR
! il § (WITH FLOOR)

e i K

MODEL:

P16—14

CUST. NAME:

DAVE SMITH

ORDER NUMBE

R: 106016

ENDWAIL STIRRUFS

- — SIDEWALL STIRRUPS

= o"

K9 <

2 NO. 3 BARS

A/ NO. 3 STIRRUPS
®18" 0/C

4 NO. 4 BARS

4 T
st CHAIRS
i '/'" HIGH CHAIF

SIDEWALL SECTION

WITH FLOOR

REBAR TABLE

BAR NO.

DIAMETER MiIN. LAF

NO. 3 (10M)

% {11.3mm) 1'=n”

NO. 4 (15M)

78
{16.0mm) g

NO. 6 (20M) 3

;/?;“
¥ (19.5mm) 2 _q°

CONCRETE
STEEL

TROUGH FOUNDATION
REINFORCEMENTS

ONE ENDWALL SOLID & ONE ENDWALI
WITH AN OPENING OR OVERHEAD DOO

SCALE: NTS

| SHEET: 4 OF 6
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ENDWALL FORM DETAIL

NOTES: REINFORCING STEEL NOT
SHOWN. REFER TO SHEET #4

MODEL: P16—14
CUST. NAME: DAVE SMITH
ORDER NUMBER: 106016

™ SIDEWALL FORM DETAIL

CONCRETE TROUGH FOUNDATIO!

WOODEN FORM ARRANGEMENT

ONE ENDWALL SOLID & ONE ENDWAL
WITH AN OPENING OR OVERHEAD DOC

SCALE: NTS |SHEET: 3 OF &
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ATTENTION:

The foundgation shown 'noy not conform to your iocal by—laws and nhes no waorranty as to its sufficiency for

your particular area and or applicetion.  Retain o registered prof nal engineer to design a foundation which
meets local by—laws and frost level depth requirernents {if applic oble,, is cdequate for seii conditions on the
sitg, and conforms to the intended use of the building. The engineer should daleo be retgined to inspect
consiruction to ensure that the foundation is being built in conformity with his design. If the design engineer
requires, retgin a soils engineering speciclist {¢ report on soil condifions and soil compaction values
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MODEL: P16—14

CUST. NAME: DAVE SMITH

ORDER NUMBER: 106016

PERFORATED STRA
NCT_EAGIORY. SUPRLIED
(AVRILABLE Al MOST LOTA
HARLWARE STORES)

CONCRETE ANCHOR
{NOT FACTORY SUPPLIED}

CONCR

TH

WID

i

f

I

S

HOLE

'
i

SIDEWALL

(' ROUTING

~
v

l_-

S

INSIDE OLTSIDE

NOTE:

Qns de grouting should be higher than
cutside grouting to prevenl waler
seepage. Concrete grouting procedures
rmust e in agccordance with foclory
specifications o retain structural
warranty.

CONCRETE TROUGH FOUNDATION
GENERAL ARRANGEMENT

ONE ENDWALL SOLID & ONE ENDWALL
WITH AN OPENING OR OVERHEAD DOO

SCALE: NTS |SHEET: 2 OF 6
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MODEL: P16—14
CUST. NAME: DAVE SMITH
ORDER NUMBER: 106016

16'—10%" CUT/CUT STEEL DIMENSION
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1. NG LOADS OTHER THAN THOSE GIVEN
UNDER “DESIGN DATA” BELOW BE
IMPOSED ON THE "STRUCTURE”

2. THE FGUNDATION OGN THE DRAWING
IS A SUGGESTED SOLUTION ONLY,
CHANGES MAY BE NECESSARY DUE
TO LOCAL BUiLDING REGULATIONS.

Z. THE FOUNDATIGN SHALL BE FOUNDED
ON NATURAL UNDISTURBED SOIL
CAPABLE QF SAFELY SUSTAINING
1500 PSF. AND AT LEAST 12 IN.
BELOW FINISHED GRADE.

4, SLAB ON GRADE SHALL BE PLACED
ON SOIL CAPABLE OF SUSTAINING
500 PSF. WITHOUT APPROPRIATE
SETTLEMENT,

5. BUILDING MUST BE GROUTED INTG
TROUGH, INSIDE AND QUT 70
MAINTAIN STRUCTURAL INTERGRITY
EXCEPT WHEN USING BASE PLATE
CONNECTORS.

&. CROSS TIES MUST BE iNCASED IN
CONCRETE WHEN CONCRETE SLAB IS
NOT USED 24 1/27 J

ARCH_DATA: =

DESIGN_DATA: /T
STEEL GAGE: 22 17 1/2%
50 KS{ MIN. YIELD i——
GALVALUME SHEET STEEL

LIVE LOAD: 75 PSF
ULTIMATE WIND SPEED: 150 MPH

1. CONCRETE STRENGTH AT 28 DAYS
70 BE 25060 PS)
2. REINFORCING STEEL TO BE
DEFORMED BARS. GRADE 60
. ALL MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO
THE APPROPRIATE ASTM
SPECIFICATIONS.

W

ARCH PROFILE

ONE ENDWALL SOLID & ONE ENDWAL
WITH AN OPENING OR OVERHEAD DOO

SCALE: NTS [SHEET: 1 OF &

22




I 'E ﬁﬁ CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida
& A Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

August 15, 2024
Variance Request: 1604 Swann Avenue

Application Request:  Public Hearing #2024-07-014 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND
50-102 (A) (2), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION
ON A REQUESTED VARIANCE TO ALLOW A COVERED SCREEN ENCLOSURE IN THE FRONT YARD CONTRARY
TO THE PERMITTABLE SCREEN ENCLOSURE LOCATIONS IN THE SIDE AND REAR YARDS, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT JOSEPH ALLEN ON BEHALF OF PROPERTY OWNER JAMES LAPIN, LOCATED AT 1604 SWANN
AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #25-23-29-5884-19-
090.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-A / Single-Family Home

Background

The applicant seeks to maintain a permitted screen room in the front yard. In their building permit
submission, the site plan shows that the screen enclosure would be located underneath the principal
building’s covered entrance. After building the structure, City Staff found that the submitted site plan
design does not accurately portray the new improvements. As a result, the applicant built a screen room
extending into the front yard setback by six feet and one inch.

Under section 50-102 (A)(2), screen rooms are only permitted in the side or rear yards. The building
permit was initially zoning-approved as the site plan depicted the enclosure was limited to the existing
porch cover area with no encroachment into or changes to the front yard building setback, as shown on
the original or first property survey featured in the variance packet. The second site plan was provided
by the applicant to show the actual front yard setbacks with the new improvements as 18 feet and five
inches from the front lot line.

Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.
1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

The literal enforcement of the code does not result in an unnecessary hardship nor are there any
physical or topographic special conditions and circumstances peculiar to the land for a conforming
screen room. The existing principal building provides space in the rear yard to accommodate a screen
enclosure.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The request to build a screen room in the front yard is self-created, as the applicant provided inaccurate
setback information with their original permit submission. Financial or personal hardship is not an
allowable basis for granting a variance approval. An unnecessary hardship results from the special
conditions and/or circumstances of the land and structures.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The variance request makes reasonable use of the land as the proposed structure meets all other zoning
requirements for a screen enclosure.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

City Staff reviewed properties within the neighborhood and found no other screen rooms in the front
yard. The proposed variance request is not in harmony with the purpose and intent of the land
development code.

Based on the variance criteria of sections 42-64 (d), (e), and (g), Staff recommends that the Board not
approve the requested variance to allow a screen enclosure to be maintained in the front yard as there
are no special conditions or circumstances of the land and that the request is a self-created hardship.

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: August 27, 2024

RE: Variance Application - 1604 Swann Avenue

PUBLIC HEARING #2024-07-014 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (2}, THE
CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON A REQUESTED
VARIANCE TO ALLOW A COVERED SCREEN ENCLOSURE IN THE FRONT YARD CONTRARY TO THE
PERMITTABLE SCREEN ENCLOSURE LOCATIONS IN THE SIDE AND REAR YARDS, SUBMITTED BY
APPLICANT JOSEPH ALLEN ON BEHALF OF PROPERTY OWNER JAMES LAPIN, LOCATED AT 1604 SWANN
AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #25-23-29-5884-19-

090.

Background:

1. OnlJuly 12, 2024, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork.
2. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on August 13,

2024.

3. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on August 17, 2024.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article lll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve

with conditions, or deny this request.
SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 (A) (2),
TO APPROVE A COVERED SCREEN ENCLOSURE IN THE FRONT YARD
CONTRARY TO THE PERMITTABLE SCREEN ENCLOSURE LOCATIONS IN
THE SIDE AND REAR YARDS, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSEPH ALLEN
ON BEHALF OF PROPERTY OWNER JAMES LAPIN, LOCATED AT 1604
SWANN AVENUE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE
COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #25-23-29-5884-19-090.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 (A} (2),,
HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if NONE of the justifying
criteria have been met] the requirements of, Subsections: [state only
the subsections below that are not satisfied] having NOT been met;
[may be used in addition to above or alone] A COVERED SCREEN
ENCLOSURE IN THE FRONT YARD CONTRARY TO THE PERMITTABLE
SCREEN ENCLOSURE LOCATIONS IN THE SIDE AND REAR YARDS,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSEPH ALLEN ON BEHALF OF PROPERTY
OWNER JAMES LAPIN, LOCATED AT 1604 SWANN AVENUE, BELLE ISLE,
FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #25-23-
29-5884-19-090

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow
for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D}, a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION {(E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — August 27, 2024
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City of Belle Isle

1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. I}, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

APPLICANT Joseph Allen

OWNER V' ommy Lapn

ADDRESS 7 171 (onovin P .

PROJECT ADDRESS l(ﬂb"( Suonn Ave .

CONTACT NUMBER L{o7‘ q}“{’bs7l

OWNER’S CONTACT NUMBER ‘/07",_2g8 - 0@/{/{/

EMAT.'\ Oe@'scfaf?d&mc“&mscreeh _ (O] OWNER'S EMAIL

PARCELID Q6-R 2Y 5 88Y /9 040

LAND USE CLASSIFICATION

l ZONING DISTRICT

SECTION OF THE CODE VARIANCE REQUESTED ON

DETAILED VARIANCE REQUEST

move forward with the structure prior to installation.

RE: Section 50-102 (A){2) Respectfully, | relied on the permitting and engineering process to ensure my
company and the homeowner were in compliance with this project. | received approval and permitting to

APPLICANTSSI TURE ===
% ==

[ OWNER'S SIGNATURE

./{ | SPECIAL
AN
i ':E EXCEPTION —— OTHER

P&Z CASE NUMBER DATE OF HEARING

Fout ~o7-01f ¥l21[2y4

Sec. 42-64. - Variances. The Board shall have the power to
approve, conditionally approve or deny applications

for a variance from the terms of the Land Development

Code.

Criteria. The Board shall not approve an application for

a variance from terms of the Land Development Code

unless and until:

a. A written application for a variance is submitted to
the city manager or the city manager's designee on a
form provided by the city clerk setting forth all of the
special conditions and circumstances that exist in
favor of the granting of the variance and addressing
the requirements of subsections (1)d—g of this
section of the criteria set forth in this section. Upon
submission of the properly completed application
and the appropriate fee, the city manager or the city
manager's designee shall refer the application to the
board.

b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the
board.

c. The public hearing on the application for the variance
shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

d. Itis determined that literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

e. It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the tand
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The board shall find that the preceding requirements have been mat by the applicant far a varlance.

{2) Violations of conditions.

a. In granting any varfance, the board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safaguards to ansure compliance with the Land Development Code.

Violatfon of such condltlons and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the varlance Is granted, shall be deemed a violation of
this Land Development Code and punishable in accordance with this artlcle, At the discretion of the board, such vartance may ba revoked far
viclation of the condition and/or safeguards,

b. The baard may prescribe a reasanahle time fimit within which the actlon for which the variance is required shall be begun or completed or both.
Under no clreumstances, except as permitted above, shall the hoard grant a variance te permlt a use not generally or by special excaption
permitted in the zoning district Involved, or any use expressly or by mpilcation prohibited hy the terms of the Land Development Code In
tha zoning district. No nonconforming use of neighbaring lands, structures or butldings In the same z0ning district, and na permitted use of land,
structures or bufldings in other zoning districts, shall be cansidered grounds for the suthotlzation of a varlance.

L 2l — A

AP{I’}!NT%G’NEI’UEE OWNER'S SIGYATURE

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY: FEE: $300.00 % o
ate Pald Check/Cash

Determination

Appealed to City Council: 0 Yes oNo Council Actiom:
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8/14/24, 3:45 PM 1604 Swann Ave

Property Record - 25-23-29-  orge Couny Proeny pprr -
5884-19-090

Property Summary as of 08/14/2024

Property Name

HEU% SHann e Mailing Address t
Names 2009 Nela Ave Eﬁg
Lapin James Belle Isle, FL 32809-6100 F.:)re
Municipality Physical Address Mobile
BI - Belle Isle 1604 Swann Ave Phone
Property Use Belle Isle, FL. 32809

0103 - Single Fam Class III

292325588419090 10/03/2006

] i 2 L T

B :&: ‘.'*::
10/03/2006

292325588419090
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Screen & Windows

July 25, 2024

RE: 1604 Swann Avenue, Variance Case
To the City of Belle Isle’s Planning and Zoning Board,

This letter is to outline the reasoning for the request of a variance on the above referenced
property.

The structure in question is a white covered screen room porch for the front of the house with an
elite insulated roof secured by a footer around the perimeter of the existing paver deck, as noted
on the City of Belle Isle Building /Land Use Permit Application approved on 5/15/2024.The
structure was properly permitted and engineered however there was an oversight with the
original survey which has delayed completion of the project and we must request a variance from
the City of Belle Isle in hopes of allowing this structure to be completed and remain for the
property owners to enjoy.

Back in March the permit application to the City of Belle Isle was submitted for this project,
which included adding both footer and screen room. Please see attached documentation which
identifies the specific measurements of the structure and how it would be designed and built.

The permit was approved and sent to Universal Engineering. I secured an engineering packet of
my plans submitted by the engineering company which was sent back to the City of Belle Isle for
final approval. I was given permission to build this structure and began at the end of May. We
started with the footer, it was poured, inspected and approved. Then the screen room was
installed nearly to completion. I was then contacted by the City and told that the structure did not
meet the set back requirements and the entire structure would need to be torn down.

The request for this variance is for multiple reasons including financial hardship and also for the
reason that the screen room was specifically and specially designed to provide a covered outdoor
sitting area for the homeowner James Lapin’s parents, Mr. and Mrs. Sacco. The design of this
structure was not created to purposely be noncompliant with Land Development codes. It was
my full understanding as the project continued to be approved, permitted, engineered and passed
inspections that I was in accordance and compliance with the City of Belle Isles Planning and
Zoning regulations.
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Screen & Widos

Enforcement of the provisions on the zoning ordinance would cause unnecessary hardship
including removal of the screen room structure, removing the entire perimeter of 8”x8” concrete
footer with rebar and replacing fascia board. The special conditions and circumstances in regards
to this structure were not self created as I submitted very specific plans including measurements,
property descriptions, example photographs of what the structure will look like and again
received a passing inspection on the footer that was required to be able to secure the screen
enclosure. In regards to Minimum Possible Variance Section 42-64(1)f , the City of Belle offered
another way to provide a screen enclosed room for the homeowner, however that would not meet
the needs of the homeowner occupants as the enclosure needs to accommodate wheelchair access
and dimensions. Additionally redesigning would require the homeowner to remove and redesign
a pre existing paver deck that was installed with the intentions of building the screen room
around the deck. (An additional financial hardship)

Approval of this variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or detrimental to public
welfare. In fact, on several occasions while I was working on the property multiple neighbors
approached me commenting on how fantastic the structure looked, asked for business cards and
suggested interest in discussing similar screen enclosure structures for their homes in the
neighborhood. So it is my firm belief that the neighborhood and public would not encourage
removal of this structure.

1 am respectfully requesting that your review of the documentation submitted on this structure
may be approved for the variance and the structure may stand.

Sincerely,

Joseph Allen
Owner, Florida Precision Screens, LLC
Joe@floridaprecisionscreen.com

407-924-6572
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City of Belle Isle

Universal Engineering Sciences 3532 Maggie Blvd., Orlando, FL 248

Tel 407-581-8161 * Fax 407-581-0313 * www.universalengineer
Building / Land Use Permit Application
PERMIT# 30,00 - 04 - D3

PROJECT ADDRESS 501 Swann Avarua \\GO\* QWK\IW\ D‘\f(/ . Belle Isle, FL ____32809___32812
—

PROPERTY OWNER _amesLawn DA S \__& TAVA| PHONE _1017206/0644 VALUE OF WORK (tabor &materlal) $ 9 ,GLD/
: Y- 28€- 06 Y \Sm SR

PLEASE LIST THE NATURE OF YOUR PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

llnstall insulated roof with screen walls connected to concrete footer and house fascia

Please provide information, if applicable.
« SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE: 8.5"x11" Plat Survay, Plot Plan of Home and Floor Plans of New Construction/Revision Required
« BOAT DOCK: DEP Clearance Required with Application (Call 407-897-4100); please provide a copy of their report
+« SEPTIC SYSTEM (RESIDENTIAL): - Provide verlfication of OC Health Dapt approval for on-site septic tank system, per FAC Chap. 64E-6
. Homsowners will be required to have a contractor on record for homes that are rented andior not homestead

Please Complete for the City of Belle Isle Zoning Review: Parce! [d Number; 2523-29:588419:090

Yo obtain this Information, please visit httg:{{www.ocEaﬂ.ogﬁearches{gguelﬁeg_[:h.a;gg

Jisa i

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: STRUCTURES MAY NCT ENCROACH'INTO ANY EASEMENT ] l Wind Exposure Category: B C__ 0
OR REQUIRED SETBACK. Survey specific fou ndation pian reguirad16:show compliance with :
zoning setbacks. Note: this Zoning Approval MAY qr MAY_NOT ba.in conflict with your Deed | [SPR!NKLERS REQ'D Y N
Restrictions. For New Single Family Resldence, qﬁ’r_.af!ié]m‘ﬁq&'t#oé&t_\d School Impact willbe | If Required — SUBMIT COPY OF PLANS FOR FIRE
assessed. _ il review Date: Sent RCD
PLANNING & ZONING APPROVAL: __" - b/ / S-, / 24 ZONING v 7 SBS é
RS el R, A // - CERT OF OCC 7 N S
LEASE COMPLETE for Bullding Réview (min-ot 2 sets of“sig',nddf‘éﬁéfé“&pién'-,-'-'rﬂaquiram. . TSRC’:{F;;L : : 2-——*
CONSTRUCTION TYPE | -
OCCUPANCY GROUP Comm  Res: Single Fam Multi Fam | e Y N e
#BLDG. #UNITS _#STORIES TOTAL SQFT. SWIMMING POOL ¥ N e——)
MAX. FLOOR LOAD MAX.QCCUPANCY SCREEN ENCLOIURE ¥ N s\ At
MIN. FLOOD ELEV LOW FLOOR ELEV ROOFING Y N e L
WATER SERVICE WELL SEPTIC . BOAT DOCK Y N S_
o BUILDING Y N sl m
\ ja« @\Q \ q %k 6‘ &LP WINDOWI(S) Y N ]
BUILDING REVIEWER ﬂ .}O DATE - J—O = DOOR(S) ¥ N S
g FENCE y N 5
VERIFIED CONTRACTW cznyms RANCE ARE ON F! SHED Y N )
Q@-Q, LU d\, W&W DRIVEWAY ¥ N $
Per FSS 105 3.3 bt o OTHER ¢ N s
An enfarcing authorily may nol issue a building permi Tor any bullding construction, erection, aiteration.
madification. repair or addition unless ihe permil eilher includes on ils face or there is attached o the | 4o, acaip FEE Q— VAN
permil the following statement. “NOTICE: In addilion to the requirements of this permit. there may be
additional resiriclions applicable to Ihis property that may be found in Ihe public recards of this county, ;)_, wan
and there may be addilional permils required from other governmentat enliies such as water | 1.5% DCA FEE
management dislricls, state agencies, or ledaral agencies.” q'\ ,\{D
. o= YN
Republic Services is by legal contract (he sole authonzed provider of garbage. recycling, yard wasie, TOTAL
and commercial garbage and cansiruclion debris collection and disposal services wilh the city lirnits of
the City. Contractors. homeowners and commercial businesses may contact Republic Services at 407 OTHER PERMITS REQUIRED:
293-8000 1o setup accounis for Commercial, Construction Rail Off. or other services needed. Rales | ELECTRICAL Y NA
are fixed by contract and are available at City Hall or from Republic Services, The Cily enforces lhe | pREPOWER ¥ NA
contrael through ils code enforcement office. Faiure to comply will resuil in a S1op work order MECHANICAL v NA
SEPARATE PERMITS ARE REQUIRED FOR ROOFING, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, GAs,| PtUMBING i S
MECHANICAL, SIGNS, POOLS, ENCLOSURES, ETC. ROOFING Y NA
g { >\: 5 . S‘W GAS Y NA
\OT W >5 J
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Estimat
. Date | Estimate #
2132024 | 1024
Screen & Windows b b

Customer |
| Jimmy Lapin '
11604 Swan Avenue | ST
Belle Isle, FL 32809 '| - Project
' Description i Amount |
'Build white covered screen porch for front of the house. Pour 8" x 8" f-‘-o.(.)-t_er- - I| | o
‘around perimeter of pavers before final measure. ’ .
' 1. Submit for Belle Isle approval, then engineering and permitting ‘I 500.00 |
2. Dig out and set rebar, then pour 36 linear feet of concrete footer l 676.00
‘3. Measure, cut and fabricate screen porch (245 sq.1t.) 5 1,592.00
4. Install 136 sq.ft of 3" composite roof § 2,820.00

' 5. Install E-gutter and fascia with 1 downspout | 250.00
6. Install 36 linear feet of white woodgrain kick plate 252.00
175.00

7. Install (1) door with 16" white woodgrain kick plate

| Signature

. Total $6,265.00 |
Florida Precision Screens, LLC

407-924-6572
Joe@FloridaPrecisionScreen.com
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* Uttimate Wind Speed (mph): Exposed Category: C Risk Category: 1

] Screen Room [_] Fill In [ JSun Room (Window Type[_|Vinyl or [ |Gfass
Roof Type: X Insulated > " Pan Roof ”

Roof Connecting to:heuﬁer ‘z [Fascia Black Wall DConventional Wall D4“‘ Wall Rise

Front Wall: Uprights & X TopPlate 3 X 7_ Bottom Plate | X _Z-_ ChairRail _2 X _Z

Side Wall: Uprights & X 4 TopPlate_2 X_7Z BottomPlate ! X Z.  ChairRail _~

—

Roof Ridge Beam (gable style): Beams __ X Kick Plate "

Pool Screen/Cage :

Roof Type: [ JDome [ |Gable [ _|Mansard/Hip [ ]Flat/Slope
Roof Connecting to: | |Gutter [ |Fascia [ |Block Wall[_]Conventional Wall L IRriser

Roof: Beams X___ Front Wall: Uprights X Purlin X Chair Rail X
Side Wall: Uprights X Chair Rail X
Expansion View: Beams X Post X Kick Plate

DCar Portl:]Patio Cover or D Pergola (pergola material D Aluminum D Wood)

Roof Type: [ ] Insulated » [ ] Pan Roof » [ ] None (Pergola Only)
Roof Connecting to:[_|Gutter | Fascia [ IBlock wail |_lconventional Wail [ Jan wan
Beams X Post X Pergola Purlins X

Roof Ridge Beam (gable style): Beams __ X

Swimming Pool [ |Gunite [_IFiberglass Overall Deck SQ FT

[ ]Summer Kitchen

Concrete:

[ ] Existing [ |New 4” w/6” Thickened Edge [ |Pier X X
[X]Ribbon Footer _8_X_& With 7 # 5 Rebar

[ ] Pavers with Footer X With # Rebar

Other: g.'.\DbDV\ TJ:OOJ(.Q/V (Z/O{/M'\ij ?@4F)WL€:J‘!2-V' {)';D ?C?\'U-‘Z/WS : 8)(’% w} 'Z,J-FFS

Note: In the event that there is a conflict with the design plans and general notes and design standard, the contractor shall
utilize the more stringent dimensions and member sizes prior to ordering materials, fabrication and/or construction between
the plans and the general notes and design standard.

Engineer: Michael Thompson, MSg, P.E. (PE#47509)
4401 Vineland Road Suite A6, Orlando, FL 32811
(CA#30930)-Ph 407-734-1470/Fax 407-734-1790
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FOOTER 8" X 8"
W/ (1) #5 REBAR
THRU OUT

* |

ALUMINUM SCREEN DESIGN

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING: |
FIBER MESH, VAPOR & TERMITE PROTECTION (IF R.EQUiRED)i
CONCRETE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 3000 PSL

FOR COVERED STRUCTURES, CONTRACTOR SHALL IlI
SECURE COLUMN BASE DIRECTLY TO THICKENED EDGE |

ALUMINUMSCREENDESIGN.COM vt vmé;%%fgggi
ALUMINUMSCREENDESIGN SUITE A6,
ONE, 407-754-1470 AN 17509
.! : 407-734- P.E.# 47509\
|FAX: 407-734-1790 Y ‘CA#30930
i e 3 — =
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: ™
AL UMI N UM S C REE N DE S I GN EXTRUDED FASCIA IS ATTACHED TO 3+ C CHANNEL 1§ ATTACHED THRU FASCIA INTO RAFTER TAILS WITH #102" 6" FROM 1
3" INSULATED ROOF WITH #10 1" 6"  ENDS 24" O.C. & TO 3" INSULATED ROOF WITH () # 10 1 PER SIDE -t
FROM ENDS 24" O.C. ' =
FROM ENDS 247 -t R ———
] ]
EXTRUDED GUTTER IS ATTACHED T . i R =g
5" INSULATED ROOF WITH #10 1" 6" = l e e e
FROM ENDS 24" O.C. __”_F_____________————~ —:H_:—‘:__ — ——
- S e
ROOF 1S ATTACHED TO FRONT WALL T £ = -
WITH (4) #10 4" PER PANEL // I UPRIGHTS ARE ATTACHED WITH: I 5" INSULATED ROOF IS ATTACHED TO
= T | IALUMMNUM STRUCTURE WITH #10 4
BLIND SCREWED WITH (3) £10 3", | lg" FROM ENDS 24" 0.C
3X2 FRONT WALL TOP PLATE - CAPRI CLIPPED WITH (4) #10 1" PER CLIP / =
BLIND CLIPPED WITH (43 #10 1" PER CLIP |
X2 POST .046 OR GREATER T 2X2 SIDE WALL TOP PLATE I
/ 1\ . HINGE LOCATIONS 1X2 IS ATTACHED TO FRONT WALL
o 7 1] WITH #10 2" 6" FROM ENDS 24" 0.C. L
i / ||f
f 1X2 IS ATTACHED TO BLOCK STRUCTURE
/ WITH 2-1/4" X 1/4” TAPCONS 6" FROM
SCREEN DOOR FULL Z OR ENDS 24" O.C.
DOOR JAM STANDARD DETAIL T
'_30“ 10 36" 1
| 2X4 SIDE WALL UPRIGHTS i
2 HINGE RS 2" X 2" X 1/8" ANGLE 1S ATTACHED TO
_l CHAIR RAIL IS ATTACHED TO UPRIGHTS : il
EACH DOOR IS SCREWED INTO UPRIGHTS WITH #10 1" 6" FROM ENDS 24" 0.C/ WITH EITHER: UPRIGHT W/ (%) #10 1" & INTO CONCRETE
BLIND SCREWED WITH (3) #10 3" OR, W/2-1/4" X 1/4" TAPCON
CAPRI CLIPPED WITH (4) #10 1" PER CLIP OR 2X2 CHAIR RAIL
T BLIND CLIPPED WITH (4) #10 1" PER CLIP T
&= i = =
2X4 FRONT WALL u i
i I UPRIGHTS ARE ATTACHED WITH: )
BLIND SCREWED WITH (3) 10 2" OR 1X2 IS ATTACHED TO CONCRETE WITH:
(OPTIONAL) KICK PLATE IS ATTACHED TO CAPRI CLIPPED WITH (4) £10 1" PER CLIP & 2-1/4" X |/4" TAPCONS OR 5" X 1/4" [F THRU PAVERS
STRUCTURE WITH #10 1" 6" FROM ENDS 18" O.C. Rl BIND CLIPPED WITH (4) #10 1" PER CLIP 4 lgR #10 2" [F TO WOOD DECK 6" FROM ENDS 24" 0.Ci1
ALUMINUMSCREENDESIGN.COM DESIGN STATEMENT MICHAEL THOMPSON
ALUMINUM METAL 1S .046 THICKNESS OR GREATER, ALLOY IS 6005-15 4401 VINELAND ROAD
SCREENDESIGN ALL TAPCONS SHALL PROVIDE MINIMUM OF | 1/8" CONCRETE EMBEDMENT DEPTH SUITE A6
@YAHOO-COM THIS STRUCTURE HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2023 (STH EDITION) NDO, FL 32811
PHONE: 407-734-1470 FLORIDA BUIL DING CODE FOR OPEN AND SEMI-OPEN STRUCTURES AND SHALL WITH STAND ULTIMATE WIND SPEEDS OF 130 MPH s
(FOR 3 SECOND GUSTS) NOMINAL SPEED 101 4 MPH UP TO A ISFT ROOF HEIGHT, FACTOR OF 1.0, AND EXPOSURE C, RISK CATEGO), P.E. # 47509
FAX: 407-734-1790 CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIEY ALL PLANS DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO MATERIAL PURCHASE. FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCE I L.
CONTRACTOR SHALL MOTIFY THE ENGINEER IMMEOIATELY SHOULD SITE CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM CONSTRUCTION PLA < CA#30930/

Y, 5
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*%ﬂ CITY OF BELLE ISLE, Florida

ﬁ,‘i _f...‘j? Planning and Zoning: Staff Report

August 15, 2024
Variance Request: 2104 Homewood Drive

Application Request:  Public Hearing #2024-06-048 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-
102 (B) (5) (A), AND 50-102 (B) (5) (B), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL
CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON THE REQUESTED VARIANCES TO ALLOW TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE
OF THE UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT INSTEAD OF THE
REQUIRED MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO, LOCATED AT 2104
HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-
5888-06-330.

Existing Zoning/Use:  R-1-AA / Single-Family Home

Background

The applicant seeks to build two walls along the property's side lot lines. Each proposed wall acts as a
barrier from the abutting property owner and the city right-of-way. The property is currently undeveloped,
or vacant, except for a predated boat dock structure. Under section 50-102(B)(5), fences and walls are
permitted only in the side and rear yards. Front yard fences are not allowed.

The homeowners seek to construct these two walls before or during the construction of their new single-
family residence. The applicants have submitted a separate SFR permit application to the City's building
department, pending zoning approval. City staff can only determine the lot's applicable front, side, and
rear yards with an existing residence located on the property.

The proposed landscape wall abutting Nela Avenue has a peak height of ten feet from the property's grade.
The design includes a maximum height of five feet and four inches of masonry wall with a five-foot
aluminum railing fence embedded on top of the wall. As detailed on the MRC building sheet, the fence
extends 127 feet and four inches abutting the right-of-way. From its peak height, the landscape wall steps
down one foot and four inches for every 31 feet and three inches.

The proposed retaining wall abutting 2112 Homewood Drive has a peak height of four feet. In response to
the City Engineer comments about the proposed lot grading plan, the applicant provided details for a
retaining wall to address stormwater drainage issues that may accumulate on this property. Under section
10-152(D), any property's drainage from roofs and paved areas must not discharge in a manner that
negatively impacts another property or creates a nuisance.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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Staff Recommendation

Staff provides an evaluation based on the variance criteria for the application below.

1. Special Conditions and/or Circumstances (Section 42-64 (1) d):

For the requested height variance, the literal enforcement of the code does not result in an unnecessary
hardship. The lot features unique physical and topographic conditions and circumstances peculiar to the
land. However, the City’s maximum height allowance is eight feet with the consent of the neighboring
property owners within 50 feet of the wall site.

For the requested two wall installations before or during the construction of the principal building, the
literal enforcement of the code results in an unnecessary hardship. The retaining wall impacts the
applicant’s current SFR building permit application, presenting one type of solution to the proposed lot
grading plan for administrative zoning approval, and the landscape wall seeks to address erosion, safety,
and privacy concerns.

2. Not Self-Created (Section 42-64 (1) e):

The request to build a landscape wall to exceed the City’s maximum height allowance is a personal
hardship. A personal hardship is not an allowable basis for granting a variance approval. An unnecessary
hardship results from the special conditions or circumstances of the property and structures.

The request to build two walls prior to or during the construction of the principal building is not a self-
created hardship. The landscape wall addresses erosion, privacy, and safety concerns from the abutting
roadway, and the retaining wall prevents stormwater drainage from negatively affecting the adjacent
property owner.

3. Minimum Possible Variance (Section 42-64 (1) f):

The request to build a landscape wall to exceed the City’s maximum height allowance makes reasonable
use of the land due to the difference in grade between the property and the abutting public sidewalk.

The request to build two walls before the construction of the principal building makes reasonable use of
the land, given the site’s proximity to a main city roadway and the grade differences between the city
right-of-way and the neighboring property.

4. Purpose and Intent (Section 42-64 (1) g):

The request to build a wall exceeding the City’s maximum height requirement of eight feet is not in
harmony with the purpose and intent of the land development code.

The variance request to build two walls before or during the construction of the principal building is not
injurious to the neighborhood.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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Pursuant to section 50-102(B)(16):

a. Inthe event the applicant wishes to construct a fence or wall different from any of the provision of
this subsection (b), a variance must be applied for to the planning and zoning board, pursuant to
the provisions of chapter 42, article Ill. The board in granting an application for the variance may
consider as justifying criteria, the following:

1. Adifference in grade between the property upon which the fence will be installed and the
immediately adjacent property;

2. The height or construction materials of already existing abutting walls or fences; and/or

3. Conditions existing upon or occupational use of adjacent property creating an exceptional
privacy or security need of applicant.

b. The requirements of section 42-64(1) except for subsections 42-64(1)d and (1)f shall otherwise be
met.

Based on the variance criteria of sections 42-64, city staff recommends that the Board not approve the
requested variance to build a wall at a maximum height of ten feet as the request is a self-created
hardship and does not meet the purpose and intent of the city code. Staff recommends that the Board
approve the requested variance to build a landscape wall and retaining wall four feet in height before or
during the construction of the principal building, with the condition that the two walls meet all other
zoning requirements per section 50-102(B).

Additional Notes

Please note that the Board may approve the proposed variance application as it is presented to them,
approve with specific conditions, continue the application if additional information is being requested for
consideration, or deny the application, citing which variance criteria are not met. A decision by the Board
may be appealed by an aggrieved person to the City Council pursuant to Code Sec. 42-71.

Raquel Lozano, Planner for the City of Belle Isle | 407.793.5348 | planner@belleislefl.gov
1600 Nela Avenue | Belle Isle FL 32809
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MEMORANDUM
TO: Planning and Zoning Board
DATE: August 27,2024

RE: Variance Application - 2104 Homewood Drive

PUBLIC HEARING #2024-06-048 - PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE SEC. 42-64, 50-102 (B) (5) (A), AND 50-
102 (B) (5) (B), THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE PLANNING & ZONING BOARD WILL CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION
ON THE REQUESTED VARIANCES TO ALLOW TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE OF THE UNDEVELOPED
PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO, LOCATED AT 2104 HOMEWOOD DRIVE,
BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-5888-06-330.

Background:

1. OnlJune 24, 2024, the applicant submitted a variance application and the required paperwork.
2. Letters to the abutting property owners were mailed within 300 feet of the subject property on August 13,

2024.

3. A Notice of Public Hearing legal advertisement was placed in the Orlando Sentinel on August 17, 2024.

The Board may adopt all, some, or none of these determinations as part of its findings of fact and add any
additional findings of fact presented at the public hearing. The Board must determine if the criteria outlined in
Chapter 42, Article lll, Section 42-64(1) of the Land Development Code have been met and approve, approve

with conditions, or deny this request.

SAMPLE MOTION TO APPROVE:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 (B) (5) (A)
and 50-102 (B) (5) (B), TO APPROVE TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE
OF THE UNDEVELOPED PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO
BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM
HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET, SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO,
LOCATED AT 2104 HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809
ALSO KNOWN AS ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-
5888-06-330.

SAMPLE MOTION TO DENY:

“I MOVE, PURSUANT TO BELLE ISLE CODE 42-64 AND 50-102 (B) (5) (A)
and 50-102 (B) (5) (B), HAVING NOT BEEN MET, TO DENY [use only if
NONE of the justifying criteria have been met] the requirements of,
Subsections: [state only the subsections below that are not satisfied]
having NOT been met; [may be used in addition to above or alone]
TWO WALLS ALONG EACH SIDE OF THE UNDEVELOPED
PROPERTY, AND ALLOW ONE WALL TO BE TEN FEET IN HEIGHT
INSTEAD OF THE REQUIRED MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF EIGHT FEET,
SUBMITTED BY APPLICANT JOSE PINTO, LOCATED AT 2104
HOMEWOOD DRIVE, BELLE ISLE, FL 32809 ALSO KNOWN AS
ORANGE COUNTY TAX PARCEL ID #19-23-30-5888-06-330

Or the Board can request that it be tabled to a date certain to allow
for revisions as discussed.

SUBSECTION (D), a literal enforcement of the
provisions of the zoning ordinances would result
in unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, including but not limited to dimensions,
topography or soil conditions.

SUBSECTION (E), personal hardship is not being
considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of
the neighborhood after title to the property has
passed and that the special conditions and
circumstances were not created in order to
circumvent the Code or for the purpose of
obtaining a variance.

SUBSECTION (F), the variance is the minimum
variance that will make possible the reasonable
use of the land, building or structure.

SUBSECTION (G), the granting of the variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and
intent of the Code, will not be injurious to the
neighborhood, will not be detrimental to the
public welfare, and will not be contrary to the
public interest.

P&Z Board Meeting — August 27, 2024
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£ City of Belle Isle
"0 =50 | 1600 Nela Avenue, Belle Isle, FL 32809
& Tel 407-851-7730 * Fax 407-240-2222 * www.belleislefl.gov

Variance and Special Exception Application

City Code Chapter 42, Art. I, Sec. 41-61 thru 41-72 AND Sec 42-64 Land Development Code

o) | OWNER Joce andd Elizede Pindo

L Uissimmee, B} Yyl | PROECTADDRESS 9y Upmnewnnoel Dr. 328300
[ OWNER'S CONTACT NUMBER jyyy- (1 (B - 1A%
| OWNER'S EMAIL

| EMAIL ?'“D\ f{-!,Jf y\%mC-f-.:x-'z'evaES.COW’\ )f_} .«es,%\qf‘gon‘.rc\ﬂ\'}r CPvwiLef (D\‘\"I

PARCEL ID# 10 - 13~ 30-SSREB- O~ 230
LAND USE CLASSIFICATION Re%xo\evﬁ’\o}\
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LANCE RECQUEST 1
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; {0 J\M . N @\ G- ;,\\/& We would also like to build a retention wall on the nelghbormg side to help with drainage needs
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| ZONING DISTRICT

3’0 1

DET 7

| APRLCANTS SERATURE () . | OWNER'S SIGNATURE /7
734 o L/ =y | / 54;1‘-/; D
| ’ P&‘Z'CASE NUMBE!F' | DATE OF HEAR]
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|
weron | — R | Po24-06-049 I 821

,ne Board shali have the gowerto b. Notice of public hearing for the variance shall be
given as required by the article for hearing before the

pprave or deny applications
e terms of the Land Development board.
c.  The public hearing on the application for the variance

irariz. Tne Board snail not approve an aoplication for
avarianca from terms of the Land Development Code
uniess and until:

aoplicarion for a variance is submitted to
managar of ine City manager's designee on a
oo p ovided ny the city clerk setting forth all of the
conrditions and circumstances that existin

[ the granting of the variance and addressing
ments of subsections (1)d—g of this

teriz set forth in this section. Upon
i 2 r‘ronerlv completzd aoolication
und tno aooronriate fee, the city manager or the city
ar's de:!;nu e shiall refer the application to the

B W

shall be held. The applicant, the applicant's agent as
evidenced by a signed writing or the applicant's
attorney shall appear before the board.

It is determined that literal enforcement of the
praovisions of the zoning ordinances would result in
unnecessary hardship and that said hardship is
created by special conditions and circumstances
peculiar to the land, structure or building involved,
including but not limited to dimensions, topography
or soil conditions.

It has been determined that personal hardship is not
being considered as grounds for a variance since the
variance will continue to affect the character of the
neighborhood after title to the property has passed
and that the special conditions and circumstances
were not created in order to circumvent the Land
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Revised 08/13/2024

Owners: Jose and Elizete Pinto
Property Address: 2104 Homewood Dr. Belle isle, Florida 32809

Fence/Wall Permit - Variance

1. WHAT ARE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS AND CIRCUMSTANCES UNIQUE TO YOUR PROPERTY?
Landscape Wall: | believe our situation is unique because our lot is located on the corner of a main road (Nela Ave.) which has a
lot of traffic. For this reason, we would like to build the landscape wall for privacy, safety, and protection from erosion.
Neighboring Wall: Our neighbor's elevation is lower than ours which creates specific drainage needs.

2. WHATWOULD BE THE UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP?
Landscape Wall & Neighboring Wall: Without the landscape wall and neighboring retention wall, it could cause erosion between
the homes and the right of way.

3. HOW WERE THE SPECIAL CONDITIONS NOTED ABOVE CREATED?
The special conditions were created when the community was developed. The main road (Nela Ave.) was built at a higher

elevation than the lot and the neighboring home was built at a lower elevation. Special conditions were not done by owners Jose
and Elizete Pinto. The street and lot were already built before purchasing.

4. CANYOUACCOMPLISH YOUR OBJECTIVE IN ANOTHER WAY?
No, a landscape and retention wall woutd be the best possible way to create a safer yard space from the main road (Nela Ave.)
and stop erosion from happening to both our home and the neighboring home.
LIST ALTERNATIVES YOU HAVE CONSIDERED AND EVIDENCE AS TO WHY THEY ARE NOT FEASIBLE.

There is no other alternative.

5. WHATEFFECTS WILL APPROVAL OF THE VARIANCE HAVE ON ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE SURROUNDING
NEIGHBORHOOD? (FOR EXAMPLE, ADEQUATE LIGHT, AIR, ACCESS, USE OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, DENSITY,
COMPATIBILITY WITH SURROUNDING LAND USES, TRAFFIC CONTROL, PEDESTRIAN SAFETY, ETC).

Landscape Wall: I‘Jon’t believe the building of a landscape wall will affect the surrounding area since we are a corner lot and we
are not requesting for the wall to meet the corner crossroads (Nela Ave. and Homewood Dr.). This will allow the corner to be
visible to cars turning onto Homewood dr. from Netla Ave. or Visevirsa.

Neighboring Wall: Approval of this retention wall won't negatively affect the neighboring property. We believe it will benefit them
by preventing stormwater runoff from going to their lot.

6. Proposed Height?
Landscape Wall: ]fhe overall height of the metal fence will not exceed the 8 feet restriction. Per the plans provided the landscape

wall at the beginning point (closest to the water/bridge) will be 8 feet with the fence installed on top. In this first section, most of
the wall will be burjed as we will fill it with soil to level it with the right-away side. The landscape wall will mostly be visible from
our side and not the cities.

Neighboring Wally Height will be 48” Max (details on D-1)

A
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Daniel Botyos . .« =

Variance for fence

Dec 27, 2023 at 12:28:46 PM
epinto@prestigecontractorservices.com

Good afternoon Elizete, it was a pleasure meeting you today and welcome to the
neighborhood. We reside at 2224 Homewood Dr. and would support your request
for a variance to fence your property. When | moved here in 2011 and our property
had an existing fence grandfathered in, we did not realize how much of a blessing
it is for the safety of our pets and children. The additional security a fence will
provide for your property would be another feature a homeowner would want as
your property is in a high traffic area for boats and pedestrians. We hope your
variance request is approved and wish you and your family a happy holiday! Thank
you, Daniel Botyos.

Sent from my iPhone
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Dave Jordan . oo v
Variance fence request

Dec 28, 2023 at 9:25:12 AM
epinto@prestigecontractorservices.com

Elizete,
I met you guys at Brandon’s Christas Party(arm in a sling guy ). My next door

neighbor Dan and Stacey said you guys were looking at a variance for a fence for

your lot. I'm the peach color house at 2230 Homewood and | will also support

your need for a variance. Let me know if you need anymore info. | look forward to

you guys getting everything going. | sent your husband all of my info couple

weeks ago but let me know if you need help with this or anything else.

Thanks,

Dave Jordan

2230 Homewood Dr

407-466-4325

JCiawl.com
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Lisa Davis -+ S BRI SRR

New Neighbor

Dec 28, 2023 at 8:24:26 PM
epinto@prestigecontractorservices.com

Hello Elizete,

First, welcome to the the neighborhood! Both Colleen and Danny explained your
fencing scenario to me and gave me your information. | don’t have any issues with
you fencing in your yard, and hope you are able to easily get the variance. Please
let me know if need anything else.

Kindly,

Lisa Davis

2103 Homewood Drive
407-470-6322
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Dear Belle Isle Leadership,

| am the homeowner of 2112 Homewood Drive. | am writing this letter to inform you that |
approve Jose Pinto’s proposal to install an iron fence around his property. If | can be of any
further assistance in this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

Brandon Carr

2112 Homewood Drive

Belle Isle, FL 32809

(407) 362-8453
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((Boundary Survey (Plol Plan)

Lagal Descriplion;

LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE ISLAND SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O, PAGE(S} 99, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA A
PARCEL OF RECLAIMED LAKE BOTTOM LAND IN LAKE CONWAY LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 30,
TOWNSHIP 23 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE, ISLAND SECTION,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O AT PAGE 99, PUBLIC RECORDS OF
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE RUN NORTHERLY TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT
33; THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTERLY DIRECTION ALONG THE LAKE WARD EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY
BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT 33, 117,6 FEET TO THE 86.4 FOOT CONTOUR; THENCE IN AN EASTERLY DIRECTION
ALONG SAID 86.4 FOOT CONTOUR TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE LAKE WARD EXTENSION OF THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 33; THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID EXTENS|ON
41.3 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO DESCRIBED AS: ALSO BEGIN AT SW CORNER OF SAID LOT
33, RUN NORTHERLY TO THE NW CORNER OF SAID LOT, THENCE WESTERLY ALONG N. LINE OF SAID LOT
117.6 FEET TO CONTOUR LINE 86.4 FEET, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG CONTOQUR LINE TO SOUTH
LINE OF LOT EXTENDED WESTERLY, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG LOT LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING.

FLOOD DISCLAIMER

W.FEMA.GOV. THE PROPERTY APPEARS TO BE LOCATED
N ZONE AL & X500 1 PHOPCAIY VoRS FOLNO I GHANGE COUNTY COMMUNA 1Y MUWMEL A 128 DATLD 2008 0525
CERTIFIED TQ.

ELIZETE PINTO AND JOSE PINTO: DOMINION TITLE COMPANY; CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY
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-Site Benchmark Information-
D#1

Fnd, Nail & Disk LB 7623 In Concrele Curb.
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Qi
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-Benchmark [nformation-
Q Orange County Benchmark
Designation Number: L1500020
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IMPERVIOUS TABULATIONS

Lot Area 30645 SF

House incl Pool /Fire pit 8316 SF

Total Driveway /Concrete 2300 SF

SWALE DESIGN
REQUIRED = 885 CF

= 930 CF (provided)

Proposed
Masonry Wall —
W/ Metal »
Fence

Boundary Survey (Plot Plan)

Legal Desenplion:

Percentage Impervious 346%

STORAGE SWALE CALCULATIONS
TOTAL VOLUME REQUIRED = 1" X IMP AREA (10616 SF)=885 CF

PROVIDED = 11' WIDE, 1' DEEP
bottom area swale = 560 sf
top area swale = 1300 sf

BOTTOM OF WALL
AT SOD =80.3

//

RETAINING WALL
(DESIGNED & PERMITTED BY OTHERS)
EXTENT OF WALL IS APPROXIMATE AND IS
DEPENDANT ON SITE SPECIFIC ELEVATIONS

BOTTOM OF WALL
. AT SOD =89.6

LOT 23, BUOCK F, HELA 1SLE ISLAND SECTION, ACCORDING TO THE WA OR PLAT THEREDF, AS
RECORDED N PLAT BOOK O, PAGE(S) 59, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLO 2
PARCEL OF RECLAIMED LAKE BOTTOM LAND IN LAKE CONWAY LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 30, Ty
TOWNEHIP 73 SCHITH, RANGE 30 EAST. ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA. MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

REVISIONS

BUILDING SETBACKS

FRONT 30’
SIDE  7.5' / 15’
REAR 25'

VARIES_ &

— 15"

ExSTIE N
PE91,63

; LLEV VARIES
“{UATOH EXST)

.- / I.Q’\ \\“
ELEYV VARIES — " rmm WALL
(HA!NTAIN ] SWALF} (DESIGNED BY OTHERS)
OEEP Mité 3" REVEAL

SIDE_YARD SWALE (TYP)
SECTION BB
NTS

PROP

VAR LT 'z

ELEV VARIES = VARY

(MATCH EXIST, = (MA!N%.I'EI'}’ [;R sﬁLE)
MIN 6 DEEP

SIDE_YARD SWALE (TYP)
SECTION AA
NTS

(ExIST G&AQE) =

FOLLOWS: BEGIN AT THE MOST SOUTHERLY CORNER OF LOT 33, BLOCK F, NELA ISLE, ISLAND SECTION,

s

ME. (75—

LAKE .- ===~ 2 TOP OF SWALE=88
M OF BOTIOM OF SWALE=87
CONWAY B et i
STORMWATER SWALE
NTS
—N

DRAINAGE FLOW
PROPOSED SPOT GRADES (BY CYCORP)
MATCH EXISTING INTERPOLATED GRADE (CYCORP)

ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK O AT PAGE 94, PUBLIC RECORDS OF

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA: THENCE RUN NORTHERLY TO THE MOST WESTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT
33; THENCE IN A SOUTHWESTEALY DRECTION ALONG THE LAXE WARD EXTENSION OF THE WESTERLY
BOUNDARY T

OF SAID LOT 33, 117.6 FEET TO THE 844 FOOT

ALONG SAID 864 FOOT CONTOUR TO THE INTERSECTION WITH THE LAKE WARD EXTENSION OF
SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 33; THENCE IN A NORTHEASTERLY DIRECTION ALONG SAID EXTENSION

41.3 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALSO DESCRIBED AS: ALSO BEGIN AT SW CORNER OF SAID LOT
33, RUN NORTHERLY TO THE NW CORNER OF SAID LOT, THENCE WESTERLY ALONG N. LINE OF SAID LOT

117.6 FEET TO CONTOUR LINE 86 4 FEET, THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG CONTOUR LINE TO SOUTH
LINE OF LOT EXTENDED WESTERLY, THENCE EASTERLY ALONG LOT LINE TO POINT OF BEGINNING

Vi Bt i 1, g vl
NI S ke e AT e 4 DAL Y AR A < 0 e A
e ———— T —

Ty %ﬁ— X 123.0‘@ SPOT GRADES { TAKEN FROM SURVEY)
= m"wz = RE::’::EH- -t 1. et | /G EXISTING INTERPOLATED GRADES (BY CYCORP)
hEERSREENERL s LI LOT SITE/ GRADING PLAN
vl skl SHH IS
bzl LOGATION
prncleifagiatddar iRy S gEER 43 R4 PRESTIGE 2104 HOMEWOOD DR
¢ CONTRACTOR
c m:;TYPE C' LOT GRADING SERVICES ORANGE COUN TY
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ORDINANCE NO. XX-XX
AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE, FLORIDA, AMENDING THE CITY’S LAND
DEVELOPMENT CODE SECTION 50-102 ACCESSORY STRUCTURES TO ALLOW THE
INSTALLATION OF FENCES AND WALLS IN FRONT YARDS WITHIN CERTAIN DEFINED
OVERLAY AREAS AND CREATING RESTRICTIONS FOR SUCH FENCES AND WALLS:

PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS, SEVERABILITY, AND AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Belle Isle Land Development Code currently restricts fences

in front yards; and

WHEREAS, the City wishes to allow fences and walls in front yards, set height
restrictions for such fences and walls, and create rules for the installation of
such fences and walls that will enhance the safety of drivers, pedestrians, and

property owners; and

WHEREAS, the City further wishes to add additional fence and wall regquirements

specific to the Hoffner Avenue overlay district, Lake Conway Estates sub-overlay

district, and the Daetwyler Drive overlay district due to those districts’ unique

nature; and

WHEREAS, the City finds that this Ordinance advances the interests of public
health, safety, and welfare.
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLE ISLE,

FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

ORD 23-05 - 1 OF 8
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Section 1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby ratified and
confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a part of this Ordinance
as legislative findings.

Section 2. City Code Amendment. Section 50-102 in Chapter 50, Article IV

of the City Code of Ordinances is hereby amended, all as follows (words that are
stricken out are deletions; words that are underlined are additions; stars * * * *
* indicate breaks between sections, subsections, or paragraphs and do not indicate
changes to the City Code; provisions not included are not being amended) :

Sec. 50-102. - Accessory structures.

* k *x kx %

(b) Fences and walls.
*x x *x *x %

(5) Maximum height and permitted locations of fences, walls, and privacy
screens.
a. Except as provided in subsection (b) (5)b of this section, fences and walls
shall be limited to a maximum height of six feet above the natural grade in the

rear and side yards. Ne—fereces—er—walls—shallbe permitted—in—front—yards+ The

maximum height for a front yard fence or wall shall be four feet above the natural

grade. In the front yard, chain link fences shall be prohibited.

1. All gates shall maintain a minimum setback of 20 feet from the edge of the

roadway. Roadway shall indicate the improved or paved portion, but does not

include the entirety, of the right-of-way.

b. A maximum fence height of eight feet shall be permitted in the following

situations:

ORD 23-05 - 2 OF 8
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1. The property line along which the fence will be installed abuts a boat ramp

facility, public park, or commercially zoned property.

2. The property owner constructing the fence has obtained the written consent

of all owners of property that either share a property line and property corner

along which the fence or wall will be installed and of any owner of the property

with a property line within 50 feet of the fence or wall to be installed.

c. Residential property owners shall not construct an additional fence or wall

that abuts any subdivision or commercial screening wall and can be viewed from the

abutting public right-of-way, street, sidewalk, or abutting other public access

areas.
* k* kx K %
(7) Construction of fences or walls near Lake Conway. No fence or wall located
within 35 feet of the 86-9 conteour1in £ Lake Conway’s normal high water line

shall exceed four feet in height.
(8) Location along lot lines. A structural fence or wall shall be erected so
that the entire fence and all supporting structures are entirely on the owner's
property. Fence posts and all other supporting structures, as well as the rough
side of the fence, if any, shall face the owner's property, except when said fence
separates a residential lot from a business or industrial lot. No inspection or
any permit issued by the city shall be any evidence or guarantee that the fence
has been so correctly located on the subject property.

* k k* *x %
(13) Obstruction of visibility. No fence or wall shall be constructed, nor shall

anything be placed, planted or allowed to grow in such a manner as to obstruct or

ORD 23-05 - 3 OF 8
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impair visibility of oncoming vehicular or pedestrian traffic from any intersecting

street, driveway or alley way.

a. An area clear of sight obstructions shall be provided between the height of 2.5

and 8 feet.

b. A clear view triangle for a driveway is formed on each side of the driveway by

measuring the distance of 70 feet along the right-of-way and 10 feet along the edge

of the driveway.

(14) Existing fences. Any fence or wall which is erected and in violation of this

chapter at the time of its passage shall be exempt from the requirements of this

chapter, excluding those requirements of 50-102(b) (11), unless such fence or wall

is deemed a traffic or safety hazard.

(15) Nonconforming fences. All fences, walls, or privacy screens in violation of

this chapter at the time of its passage shall be governed by the following

conditions: Any fence, wall, or privacy screen that is in violation of the section

and is determined to be a traffic or safety hazard shall be made to conform to

this chapter three months from such determination. No portion of a nonconforming

fence, wall, or privacy screen shall be enlarged, extended, or structurally

altered except to make it conform to this chapter.

* ok kK Kk K

(17) Overlay Districts.
a. Hoffner Avenue
1. Fences and walls abutting Hoffner Avenue shall be limited to a maximum

height of six feet above the natural grade in the front yard.

ORD 23-05 - 4 OF 8
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2. All gates shall maintain a minimum setback of 20 feet from the right-of-way

line abutting the private property line.

3. Lake Conway Estates Sub-overlay

i. Masonry walls within Lake Conway Estates adjoining Hoffner Avenue shall be

limited to a maximum height of eight feet above the natural grade within the

right-of-way, provided the wall conforms to the Belle Isle approved wall materials

and design requirements.

ii. A masonry wall may encroach within the northerly five feet and southerly

five feet of the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way in Lake Conway Estates, or a maximum

encroachment of ten feet with the City Council approval, providing that the wall

accommodates existing trees and utilities in the surrounding area and aligns with

the existing subdivision wall.

iii. All privately owned fences and walls shall be located on such private

property, shall not encroach into the Hoffner Avenue right-of-way, and must meet

all other requirements of this section.

b. Daetwyler Drive

1. Property owners may build an opaque fence or wall in the front yard at a

maximum height of six feet from the grade as it abuts the Daetwyler Drive right-

of-way.

2. All gates shall maintain a minimum setback of 20 feet from the right-of-way

line abutting the private property line.

Section 3. Codification. Section 2 of this Ordinance will be incorporated into
the Belle Isle City Code. Any section, paragraph number, letter and/or any

heading may be changed or modified as necessary to effectuate the foregoing.

ORD 23-05 - 5 OF 8
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Grammatical, typographical, and similar or like errors may be corrected, and
additions, alterations, and omissions not affecting the construction or meaning

of this Ordinance and the City Code may be freely made.

Section 4. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase,
word, or provision of this Ordinance is for any reason held invalid or
unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, whether for substantive,
procedural, or any other reason, such portion shall be deemed a separate,
distinct, and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the

validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.

Section 5. Conflicts. In the event of a conflict or conflicts between this

Ordinance and any other Ordinance or provision of law, this Ordinance governs and

controls to the extent of any such conflict.

Section 6. Effective Dates. This Ordinance shall become effective immediately

upon adoption by the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle, Florida (the
“Effective Date”) and shall apply to all applications for permits received on or

after the Effective Date.

First Reading held on September 3, 2024.

Second Reading held on

ORD 23-05 - 6 OF 8

68




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the City Commission of the City of Belle Isle,

Florida, held in City Hall, Belle Isle, on this day of ,
2023.

YES NO ABSENT
Ed Gold

Anthony Carugno

Karl Shuck

Randy Holihan

Beth Lowell

Stanley Smith

Jim Partin

ATTEST: CITY OF BELLE ISLE

Yolanda Quiceno, CMC-City Clerk

Nicholas Fouraker, Mayor

Approved as to form and legality

For use and reliance by

Giffin Chumley, City Attorney

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF ORANGE

I, Yolanda Quiceno, City Clerk of the City of Belle Isle, do hereby certify that

the above and foregoing document ORDINANCE XX-XX was duly and legally passed by
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the Belle Isle City Council, in session assembled on the day of

2024. At this session, a quorum of its members was present.

Yolanda Quiceno,

CMC-City Clerk
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